
1 

 

 

 

 

 Rosental Roman Catholic Parish, Crimea 

1852 Family Lists 

Obtained from the Russian State Archives in Saratov 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Compiled by: 

Merv Weiss mweiss@shaw.ca 

Matt Klee  matt.klee@comcast.net 

mailto:mweiss@shaw.ca
mailto:matt.klee@comcast.net


2 

 

Forward 
 
 

The focus of this publication is the 1852 Rosental Roman Catholic Parish Family 

Listings which are preserved in Fond 1166 (Opus 1, Delo 358) of the Russian State 

Archives in the city of Saratov, Russia.  The  Simf eropol  Roman  Ca tho l i c  Par i sh  

Fami ly Li s t s  a re  a l so  inc luded ,  beginning  on  page  25 .  

 

All of the Catholic Churches of South Russia belonged to the Diocese of Tiraspol, and all 

of the parishes   conducted   a   household   listing   of   practicing   Catholics   in   1852.  

The administrative offices for the Diocese of Tiraspol however were re-located about 1855 

to Saratov, and those Catholic Church Books which have survived are located in the Saratov 

Archives.   

 

You can read more at: http://blackseagr.org/research/church-catholic.html 
 

Rosental was the only strictly Catholic colony in Crimea, although significant numbers of 

Catholics  were  also  found  in  Kronental  and  in  Zurichtal. Catholic  families  were 

scattered around other colonies like Neusatz, and even Sudak and Yalta.  The Rosental 

Catholic Parish  included most of the German Catholic colonist families of Crimea for 

much of the nineteenth century.   The inventory of the 1852 Rosental Parish families 

includes  827  individuals: 456  from  Rosental,   223  from  Kronental,  121  from 

Zurichtal, and 27 from Neusatz.  As you read through the family groupings in the 1852 

Parish, keep in mind that the absence of a husband or wife’s name does not necessarily 

mean that he or  she was deceased in 1852.   The absence of spousal names may also 

indicate that the spouses were of the Lutheran faith, and thus they were not listed because 

they were not accepting Communion in the Catholic Church. The same can be said about 

any children that were raised in the Lutheran spouse’s faith. 
 

 
 

Matt Klee. Merv Weiss.                                                                         September 2016 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://blackseagr.org/research/church-catholic.html


3 

 

Contents 

 
 Page 

List of parishioners of the Roman Catholic Church, Parish 

of Rosental, which were in the confessional, in 1852. 
 

Rosental Colony (456 individuals)   4 

Kronental Colony (223 individuals) 15 

Zurichtal Colony (121 individuals) 20 

Neusatz Colony (27 individuals) 23 

Index 24 

List of parishioners of the Roman Catholic Church, Parish 

of Simferopol, which were in the confessional, in 1852. 
25 

 

 

 

 

 



4 

 

1852 Rosental Colony List of Catholic Parishioners 
 
 
 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
1 KELSCH Joseph 42 head 

 “ Barbara 36 wife 

 “ Andrei 20 son 

 “ Margaretha 18 daughter 

 “ Katharina 16 daughter 

 “ Anton 13 son 

 “ Franz 11 son 

 “ Joseph 9 son 

 “ Gottlieb 6 son 

 “ Maria 2 daughter 

     
2 BADER Philipp 27 head 

 “ Andrei 1 son 

     
3 DICK Egidii 26 head 

 “ Philipp 3 son 

 “ Egidii 1 son 

 “ Friedrich 18 brother 

 “ Michael 15 brother 

 “ Katharina 13 sister 

     
4 SCHMIDT Jakob 23 head 

 “ Eva Rosina 23 wife 

 “ Katharina 1 daughter 

 “ Ignatii 21 brother 

 “ Dorothea 22 wife 

 “ Katharina 2 daughter 

 “ Elisabetha 1 daughter 

 “ Michael 15 brother 

     
5 VOLLMANN Georg 52 head 

 “ Elisabetha 49 wife 

 “ Karl 21 son 

 “ Franziska 18 daughter 

 “ Katharina 15 daughter 

 “ Kaspar 12 son 

 “ Georg 9 son 

 “ Joseph 30 son 

 “ Veronika 27 wife 

 “ Wendelin 1 son 

     
6 MAIER Johann 28 head 

 “ Adam 19 brother 

 “ Anton 16 brother 

     
     
     
     
     

 



5 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
7 REINBOLD Johann 34 head 

 “ Klara 22 wife 

 “ Friedrich 11 son 

 “ Katharina 8 daughter 

 “ Gottlieb 6 son 

 “ Maria 4 daughter 

     
8 LANG Adam 54 head 

 “ Cecelia 44 wife 

 “ Michael 18 son 

 “ Johanna 15 daughter 

 “ Johann 7 son 

 “ Adam 89 father 

     
9 SCHUMACHER Wilhelm 50 head 

 “ Marianna 54 wife 

 “ Ignatii 29 son 

 “ Marianna 22 daughter 

 “ Maria Eva 20 daughter 

 “ Peter 17 son 

 “ Wilhelmina 14 daughter 

 “ Adam 33 son 

 “ Katharina 24 wife 

 “ Katharina 4 daughter 

     
10 KLEE Adam 46 head 

 “ Joseph 17 son 

 “ Andrei 15 son 

 “ Georg 12 son 

 “ Elisabetha 7 daughter 

     
11 ANTONI Joseph 45 head 

 “ Elisabetha 26 wife 

 “ David 10 son 

 “ Michael 8 son 

 “ Peter 2 son 

     
12 RUCKHABER Marianna 53 head 

 ZIEGLER Franz 46 brother 

 RUCKHABER Michael 24 son 

 “ Christina 18 wife 

 “ Jakob 1 son 

 “ Jakob 21 son 

 “ Elisabetha 18 wife 

 “ Maria Eva 18 daughter 

 “ Marianna 17 daughter 

 “ Margaretha 14 daughter 

     
     
     
     
     

 

 



6 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
13 FAUTH Egidii 21 head 

 “ Philippina 19 wife 

 “ Julianna 1 daughter 

 “ Jakob 16 brother 

 “ Peter 14 brother 

 “ Egidii 63 father 

     
14 MOCH Egidii 26 head 

 “ Barbara 23 wife 

 “ Helena 4 daughter 

 “ Joseph 2 son 

     
15 ANTONI Elisabetha 44 head 

 “ Cecelia 10 daughter 

 “ Melchior 8 son 

 “ Maria Eva 6 daughter 

 “ Peter 4 son 

 “ Johann 2 son 

     
16 MOCH Joseph 23 head 

 “ Maria 19 wife 

 “ Aleksander 20 brother 

 “ Katharina 14 sister 

     
17 HÖRNER Michael 60 head 

 “ Anna Maria 55 wife 

 “ Joseph 22 son 

 “ Ludwig 20 son 

 “ Franz 15 son 

     
18 OSTER Franz 37 head 

 “ Franziska 34 wife 

 “ Elisabetha 15 daughter 

 “ Christina 13 daughter 

 “ Johann 11 son 

 “ Wendelin 7 son 

     
19 RIES Anton 44 head 

 “ Jakob 20 son 

 “ Barbara 14 daughter 

     
20 HÖRNER Franz Joseph 22 head 

 “ Christina 39 wife 

 BADER Philipp 11 son 

 “ Julianna 5 daughter 

 HÖRNER Rosa 2 daughter 

     
21 FAUTH Anton 58 head 

 “ Marianna 61 wife 

 “ Luisa 13 daughter 

 “ Anton 28 son 

 “ Julianna 27 wife 
 



7 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
22 BOSCH Johann 55 head 

 “ Julianna 52 wife 

 “ Johann 28 son 

 “ Elisabetha 5 granddaughter 

 “ Karolina 3 granddaughter 

 “ Julianna 1 granddaughter 

 “ Balthasar 23 son 

 “ Elisabetha 1 granddaughter 

 “ Klara 1 granddaughter 

 “ Joseph 19 son 

 “ Michael 17 son 

 “ Simon 15 Son 

     
23 FAUTH Michael 34 head 

 “ Cecelia 33 wife 

 “ Georg 13 son 

 “ Peter 9 son 

 “ Johann 7 son 

 “ Friedrich 6 son 

 “ Christina 5 daughter 

 “ Elisabetha 2 daughter 

 “ Anton 1 son 

     
24 HERRMANN Franz Joseph 58 head 

 “ Jakob 20 son 

 “ Katharina 18 daughter 

 “ Michael 17 son 

 “ Anna Maria 12 daughter 

 “ Adam 8 son 

 “ Joseph 2 son 

     
25 BOSCH Simon 27 head 

 “ Elisabetha 27 wife 

 “ Martin 6 son 

 “ Margaretha 5 daughter 

 “ Anton 2 son 

 SPEIDEL Marianna 46 mother 

     
26 HÖRNER Anton 30 head 

 “ Margaretha 30 wife 

 “ Katharina 8 daughter 

 “ Peter 5 son 

 “ Wendelin 3 son 

 “ Simon 1 son 

     
27 BOSCH Wendelin 44 head 

 “ Jakob 14 son 

 “ Ignatii 12 son 

 “ Franz 6 son 

 “ Vikentii 4 son 

 “ Elisabetha 1 daughter 

     
 



8 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
28 BÜCHMÜLLER Andrei 44 head 

 “ Dorothea 36 wife 

 “ Georg 19 son 

 “ Joseph 17 son 

 “ Jakob 16 son 

 “ Elisabetha 14 daughter 

 “ Katharina 11 daughter 

 “ Magdalena 5 daughter 

 “ Adam 46 brother 

     
29 KÖNIG Anton 35 head 

 “ Magdalena 32 wife 

 “ Joseph 12 son 

 “ Egidii 7 son 

 “ Elisabetha 6 daughter 

 “ Martin 4 son 

 HATTEMER Agatha 56 mother 

     
30 RIES Franz Peter 33 head 

 “ Katharina 27 wife 

 “ Sophia 2 daughter 

     
31 OSTER Georg 32 head 

 “ Marianna 27 wife 

 “ Franziska 7 daughter 

 “ Georg 5 son 

 “ Elisabetha 3 daughter 

     
32 BUB Peter 33 head 

 “ Katharina 45 wife 

 “ Jakobina 9 daughter 

 “ Friedrich 7 son 

 “ Friedrika 4 daughter 

 WINTER Andrei 71 father 

     
33 KÖHLER Dorothea 45 head 

 MAIER Lambert 14 son 

 KÖHLER Johann 11 son 

 “ Dorothea 9 daughter 

 “ Joseph 6 son 

 MAIER Adam 21 son 

 “ Elisabetha 21 wife 

     
34 KUHN Johann 38 head 

 “ Julianna 32 wife 

 “ Joseph 15 son 

 “ Apolonia 11 daughter 

 “ Katharina 5 daughter 

 “ Marianna 2 daughter 

 “ Gottlieb 1 son 

     
     

 

 



9 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
35 KUHN Johann 32 head 

 “ Marianna 30 wife 

 “ Georg 13 son 

 “ Ignatii 11 son 

 “ Anton 9 son 

 “ Magdalena 5 daughter 

 “ Balthasar 2 son 

 “ Rosa 1 daughter 

     
36 HECK Joseph 48 head 

 “ Genoveva 43 wife 

 “ Magdalena 17 daughter 

 “ Katharina 13 daughter 

 “ Melchior 6 son 

 “ Wendelin 20 son 

 “ Margaretha 18 wife 

 “ Joseph 2 son 

     
37 SAUTNER Egidii 28 head 

 “ Margaretha 25 wife 

 “ Johann 2 son 

 “ Magdalena 1 daughter 

     
38 SAUTNER Joseph 53 head 

 “ Elisabetha 52 wife 

 “ Anton 18 son 

 “ Joseph 16 son 

     
39 KUHN Balthasar 63 head 

 “ Magdalena 64 wife 

 “ Georg 32 son 

 “ Katharina 31 wife 

 “ Peter 10 son 

 “ Katharina 8 daughter 

 “ Johann 6 son 

 “ Kasimir 4 son 

 “ Georg 2 son 

 “ Philippina 1 daughter 

     
40 HÖRNER Joseph 45 head 

 “ Katharina 52 wife 

 “ Balthasar 15 son 

 “ Joseph 20 son 

 “ Elisabetha 18 wife 

     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

  



10 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
41 BOSCH Michael 21 head 

 “ Marianna 19 wife 

 “ Joseph 1 son 

 “ Ignatii 16 brother 

 “ Katharina 13 sister 

 “ Friederich 10 brother 

 “ Adam 2 brother 

 “ Katharina 45 mother 

     
42 JEHLE Andrei 49 head 

 “ Elisabetha 41 wife 

 “ Simon 16 son 

 “ Christina 14 daughter 

 “ Joseph 7 son 

 “ Georg 5 son 

 “ Nikolaus 1 son 

     
43 RIES Joseph 45 head 

 “ Walburga 45 wife 

 “ Katharina 20 daughter 

 “ Joseph 15 son 

 “ Adam 13 son 

 “ Anton 10 son 

 SCHMIDT Joseph 7 son 

     
44 ANTONI Jakob 21 head 

 “ Magdalena 17 wife 

 “ Katharina 1 daughter 

     
45 HERRMANN Peter 30 head 

 “ Katharina 37 wife 

 KRUG Katharina 18 daughter 

 “ Magdalena 16 daughter 

 “ Georg 11 son 

 HERRMANN Elisabetha 8 daughter 

 “ Franziska 5 daughter 

     
46 SAUTNER Michael 49 head 

 “ Katharina 38 wife 

 “ Katharina 16 daughter 

 “ Philipp 13 son 

 “ Egidii 10 son 

 “ Julianna 7 daughter 

 “ Anna Maria 5 daughter 

 “ Elisabetha 2 daughter 

     
     
     
     
     
     
     

 



11 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
47 HECK Johann 31 head 

 “ Katharina 29 wife 

 “ Johann 10 son 

 “ Georg 8 son 

 “ Simon 6 son 

 “ Mathias 22 brother 

 “ Elisabetha 20 wife 

 “ Simon 54 father 

 “ Marianna 54 wife 

 “ Melchior 87 grandfather 

     
48 FAUTH Johann 27 head 

 “ Elisabetha 23 wife 

 “ Jakob 2 son 

 BLOCK Jakob 65 unknown 

     
49 EISENBRAUN Gottlieb 30 head 

 “ Marianna 24 wife 

 “ Julianna 2 daughter 

 SCHILD Dorothea 50 mother 

     
50 SCHILD Joseph 35 head 

 “ Marianna 33 wife 

 “ Katharina 15 daughter 

 “ Christina 13 daughter 

 “ Friedrich 11 son 

 “ Margaretha 6 daughter 

 “ Peter 4 son 

 “ Andrei 2 son 

     
51 MOSER Michael 39 head 

 “ Julianna 34 wife 

 “ Adam 16 son 

 “ Johann 14 son 

 “ Gottlieb 12 son 

 “ Joseph 10 son 

 “ Marianna 8 daughter 

 “ Anton 6 son 

 “ Johanna 4 daughter 

     
52 BADER Anton 28 head 

 “ Katharina 26 wife 

 “ Vikentii 5 son 

 “ Andrei 4 son 

     
53 MOSER Johann 34 head 

 “ Katharina 34 wife 

 KRESS Johann 1 foster child 

     
     
     
     



12 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
54 KELSCH Philipp 49 head 

 “ Margaretha 34 wife 

 “ Wendelin 20 son 

 “ Georg 17 son 

 “ Cecelia 12 daughter 

 “ Johann 9 son 

 “ Katharina 6 daughter 

 “ Joseph 2 son 

     
55 BADER Andrei 30 head 

 “ Christina 31 wife 

 “ Magdalena 4 daughter 

 “ Johann 2 son 

 ERHART Joseph 14 son 

     
56 LEONHARD Johann 49 head 

 “ Katharina 44 wife 

 “ Michael 19 son 

 “ Karolina 17 daughter 

 “ Christina 16 daughter 

 “ Margaretha 14 daughter 

 “ Philippina 12 daughter 

 “ Joseph 9 son 

 “ Barbara 6 daughter 

     
57 DICK Franz 45 head 

 “ Christina 34 wife 

 “ Joseph 13 son 

 “ Johann 10 son 

 “ Anton 8 son 

 “ Peter 6 son 

 “ Elisabetha  daughter 

     
 SUPPER Joseph 33 head 

 “ Katharina 27 wife 

 “ Leopold 6 son 

 “ Joseph 2 son 

     
 BOSCH Joseph 22 head 

 “ Katharina 19 wife 

 “ Egidii 1 Son 

     
 FAUTH Joseph 34 head 

 “ Katharina 30 wife 

 “ Katharina 14 daughter 

 “ Johann 11 son 

 “ Julianna 5 daughter 

 “ Ferdinand 4 son 

 “ Regina 2 daughter 

     
     
     

  



13 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 

 RUCKHABER Joseph 47 head 

 “ Johann Georg 14 son 

 “ Michael 10 son 

 “ Katharina 8 daughter 

 “ Joseph 6 son 

 “ Bernard 4 son 

     
 RUCKHABER Johann 31 head 

 “ Marianna 28 wife 

 “ Michael 10 son 

 “ Sophia 4 daughter 

 “ Helena 2 daughter 

     
 MOSER Anton 33 head 

 “ Elisabetha 32 wife 

 “ Katharina 5 daughter 

     
 MOSER Joseph 28 head 

 “ Anna 22 wife 

 “ Jakob 23 brother 

     
 SAUTNER Johann 23 head 

 “ Elisabetha 25 wife 

 “ Helena 5 daughter 

 “ Klara 3 daughter 

 “ Joseph 2 son 

     
 LANG Ignatii 27 head 

 “ Marianna 23 wife 

 “ Anton 6 son 

 “ Georg 4 son 

 “ Cecelia 2 daughter 

     
 VOLLMANN Mathias 49 head 

 “ Magdalena 38 wife 

 “ Philipp 17 son 

 “ Elisabetha 14 daughter 

 “ Jakob 21 son 

 “ Katharina 18 wife 

 “ Magdalena 2 daughter 

     
 BÜCHMÜLLER Mathias 57 head 

 “ Magdalena 25 daughter 

 “ Agatha 22 daughter 

 “ Mathias 19 son 

 “ Katharina 16 daughter 

 “ Sophia 6 daughter 

     
     
     
     
     

  



14 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 

 FRITZ David 44 head 

 “ August 15 son 

 “ Andrei 13 son 

 “ Anna 8 daughter 

 “ Katharina 6 daughter 

 “ Christina 4 daughter 

 “ Franziska 1 daughter 

     
 PFEIFER Joseph 24 head 

 “ Elisabetha 24 wife 

 “ Katharina 3 daughter 

 “ Joseph 1 son 

     
 HÖRNER Barbara 42 head 

 “ Katharina 16 daughter 

 “ Leonard 14 son 

 “ Joseph 11 son 

 “ Johann 9 son 

 “ Marianna 7 daughter 

 “ Margaretha 3 daughter 

 “ Elisabetha 1 daughter 

     
 SCHMIDT Michael 32 head 

 “ Maria 27 wife 

 “ Katharina 3 daughter 

     
 KÖRNER Andrei 47 head 

 “ Peter 14 son 

     
 BECKER Ignatii 39 head 

 “ Genoveva 22 wife 

 “ Christian 15 son 

 “ Jakob 13 son 

 “ Johann 11 son 

 “ Anna 2 daughter 

 “ Ignatii 1 son 

     
 WERNOVSKI Johann 37 head 

 “ Christina 22 wife 

 “ Anna Maria 1 daughter 

     
 TISCHLER Joseph 44  
 SOLDMANN Anna Maria 28  
 SCHUBERT Ursula 42  
 KÖRNER Rosa 29  
 BÖSHANS Elisabetha 24  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



15 

 

1852 Kronental Colony List of Catholic Parishioners 
 
 
 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
1 REINHARDT Wilhelm 50 head 

 “ Marianna 43 wife 

 “ Elisabetha 19 daughter 

 “ Magdalena 17 daughter 

 “ Joseph 15 son 

 “ Sophia 11 daughter 

 “ Katharina 7 daughter 

 “ Franziska 5 daughter 

 “ Cecelia 3 daughter 

 “ Wilhelm 2 son 

 “ Georg 1 son 

     
2 OBERTSHAUSER Michael 23 head 

 “ Katharina 27 wife 

 “ Anton 2 son 

     
3 REINHARDT Johann 26 head 

 “ Elisabetha 21 wife 

 “ Marianna 3 daughter 

 “ Barbara 2 daughter 

 “ Johann 1 son 

     
4 REINHARDT Franz 56 head 

 “ Kaspar 16 son 

 “ Anton 14 son 

 “ Peter 28 son 

 “ Maria Josepha 25 wife 

 “ Maria Magdalena 2 daughter 

     
5 BERNOVEKII Anton 26 head 

 “ Franziska 25 wife 

 “ Genoveva 4 daughter 

 BÖSSER Johanna 46 mother-in-law 

     
6 SCHNEIDER Johann 29 head 

 “ Magdalena 24 wife 

 “ Wendelin 6 son 

 “ Matvei 3 son 

 “ Elisabetha 1 daughter 

     
7 KIST Bernhard 40 head 

 “ Katharina 34 wife 

 “ Magdalena 16 daughter 

 “ Christina 13 daughter 

 “ Johann 9 son 

 “ Maria 7 daughter 

 “ Heinrich 4 son 

 “ Joseph 3 son 

 “ Katharina 2 daughter 



16 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
8 FEIST Fidelis 57 head 

 “ Magdalena 39 wife 

 “ Georg 17 son 

 “ Peter 14 son 

 “ Sebastian 12 son 

 “ Nikolaus 9 son 

 “ Bernhard 7 son 

 “ Franziska 5 daughter 

 “ Friedrich 3 son 

 “ Magdalena 1 daughter 

     
9 SCHNEIDER Sebastian 52 head 

 “ Elisabetha 52 wife 

 “ Magdalena 20 daughter 

 “ Peter 14 son 

 “ Nikolaus 25 son 

 “ Klara 21 wife 

     
10 NEIGUM Georg 33 head 

 “ Franziska 30 wife 

 “ Johann 9 son 

 “ Martin 7 son 

 “ Joseph 5 son 

 “ Simon 2 son 

 “ Magdalena 1 daughter 

     
11 GRUNEWALD Nikolaus 50 head 

 “ Eva 36 wife 

 “ Joseph 21 son 

 “ Eva Margaretha 16 daughter 

 “ Johanna 2 daughter 

 “ Johann 25 son 

 “ Katharina 20 wife 

 “ Margaretha 1 daughter 

     
12 NEIGUM Joseph 29 head 

 “ Magdalena 28 wife 

 “ Anna Maria 7 daughter 

 “ Klara 4 daughter 

 “ Katharina 3 daughter 

 “ Joseph 1 son 

     
13 EHREISSER Thomas 52 head 

 “ Peter 15 son 

 “ Franziska 9 daughter 

     
14 WALZ Lorentii 52 head 

 “ Johann 20 son 

 “ Fidelis 12 son 

 “ Bernhard 9 son 

     
     



17 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
15 WEISSER Urban 45 head 

 “ Katharina 40 wife 

 “ Johann 17 son 

 “ Sophia 14 daughter 

 “ Michael 12 son 

 “ Katharina 6 daughter 

 “ Maria 4 daughter 

 “ Franziska 3 daughter 

 “ Jakob 19 son 

 “ Elisabetha 19 wife 

     
16 NEIGUM Franz 52 head 

 “ Regina 19 daughter 

 “ Johann 17 son 

 “ Katharina 15 daughter 

     
17 BÖSER Peter 52 head 

 “ Regina 48 wife 

 “ Peter 23 son 

 “ Johanna 20 daughter 

 “ Georg 18 son 

 “ Johann 14 son 

 “ Elisabetha 12 daughter 

 “ Apolonia 8 daughter 

 “ Michael 27 son 

 “ Regina 24 wife 

 “ Katharina 4 daughter 

 “ Franziska 2 daughter 

 “ Paul 1 son 

 “ Martin 25 son 

 “ Sophia 23 wife 

     
18 NEIGUM Friedrich 36 head 

 “ Marianna 31 wife 

 “ Sebastian 13 son 

 “ Marianna 11 daughter 

 “ Franziska 9 daughter 

 “ Magdalena 7 daughter 

 “ Fidelis 4 son 

 “ Michael 2 Son 

     
19 HERBST Johann 39 head 

 “ Karolina 36 wife 

 “ Katharina 14 daughter 

 “ Franz 7 son 

 “ Christina 5 daughter 

 “ Michael 2 son 

 “ Peter 1 son 

 “ Joseph 61 father 

     
     
     



18 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
20 GRUNEWALD Joseph 52 head 

 “ Gertruda 50 wife 

 “ Barbara 12 daughter 

 “ Magdalena 4 daughter 

 KIST Friedrich 16 son 

 “ Sophia 13 daughter 

     
21 GRUNEWALD Johann Adam 31 head 

 “ Katharina 27 wife 

 “ Michael 7 son 

 “ Magdalena 5 daughter 

 “ Joseph 4 son 

 “ Margaretha 2 daughter 

     
22 FEIST Michael 30 head 

 “ Katharina 28 wife 

 “ Johann 8 son 

 “ Heinrich 6 son 

 “ Katharina 3 daughter 

 “ Anna Maria 1 daughter 

     
23 BIRN Johann 20 head 

 “ Margaretha 18 wife 

 “ Genoveva 1 daughter 

 “ Monika 18 sister 

 “ Barbara 16 sister 

 “ Katharina 8 sister 

     
24 GRUNEWALD Johann 47 head 

 “ Margaretha 42 wife 

 “ Johann 18 son 

 “ Joseph 16 son 

 “ Jakob 13 son 

 “ Urban 11 son 

 “ Elisabetha 8 daughter 

 “ Michael 2 son 

 “ Johann 1 son 

     
25 SEIFERLING Joseph 20 head 

 “ Friedrich 18 brother 

 “ Johann 16 brother 

 “ Peter 8 brother 

     
 KIST Georg 38 head 

 “ Magdalena 38 wife 

 “ Philippina 14 daughter 

 “ Wilhelm 12 son 

 “ Sophia 10 daughter 

 “ Egidii 8 son 

     
     
     

 



19 

 

 

 GRUNEWALD Johann 27 head 

 “ Regina 21 wife 

 “ Peter 4 son 

 “ Michael 2 son 

     
 HERMES Teresia 47 head 

 “ Regina 18 daughter 

 “ Johanna 12 daughter 

 “ Margaretha 10 daughter 

 “ Magdalena 7 daughter 

     
 ZEISSLER Marianna 60 head 

 “ Gertruda 20 dughter 

 “ Marianna 16 daughter 

     
 HERMES Magdalena 52 head 

 “ Marianna 14 daughter 

     
 NEIGUM Sophia 50 head 

 “ Johann 22 son 

     
 KÖHLER Anna Maria 31 head 

 “ Johanna 13 daughter 

 “ Katharina 7 daughter 

 “ Elisabetha 3 daughter 

     
 SEIFERLING Christian 17 head 

 “ Michael 8  
 “ Joseph 4  
     
 HOFFMANN Elisabetha 59  
 “ Margaretha 19 daughter 

 WEIGUM Katharina 32  
 “ Elisabeth Barbara 1 daughter 

 KNOLL Anton 63  
 FEIST Michael 60  
 GRUNEWALD Georg 52  
 BIRNER Johann 52  
 WALZ Ignatii 56  
 BOSCH Johann 47  
 JESST Johann 43  
 “ Joseph 22 son 

 “ Johann 19 son 

 “ Michael 15 son 

 HOFFMANN Elisabetha 24  
 “ Katharina 6 daughter 

 KÖHLER Elisabetha 16  
 BRAUN Marianna 19  
 MÜLLER Katharina 26  
 BECKEL Katharina 13  
 SCHWEIGER Joseph 26 teacher 

 “ Margaretha 21 wife 

 “ Magdalena 2 daughter 

 



20 

 

1852 Zurichtal Colony List of Catholic Parishioners 
 
 
 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
1 FÜTTERER Aloisii 60 head 

 “ Magdalena 57 wife 

 “ Johann 21 son 

 “ Katharina 19 daughter 

 “ Heinrich 12 son 

 “ Magdalena 17 daughter 

 “ Cecelia 8 daughter 

 “ Magdalena 84 mother 

     
2 EHNES Heinrich 33 head 

 “ Elisabetha 29 wife 

 “ Heinrich 13 son 

 “ Johann 8 son 

 “ Anton 5 son 

 “ Jakob 4 son 

 “ Franz 2 son 

 “ Johann 29 brother 

 “ Elisabetha 24 wife 

 “ Elisabetha 3 daughter 

 “ Anton 17 brother 

 “ Katharina 63 mother 

     
3 JANGULA Heinrich 39 head 

 “ Elisabetha 40 wife 

 “ Johann Adam 12 son 

 “ Simon 8 son 

 “ Rosina 5 daughter 

 “ Heinrika 3 daughter 

 “ Philipp 1 son 

 “ Laurentii 30 brother 

 “ Maria Eva 32 wife 

 “ Rosina 9 daughter 

 “ Marianna 7 daughter 

 “ Elisabetha 5 daughter 

 “ Anna 3 daughter 

     
4 DEWALD Anton 50 head 

 “ Rosina 46 wife 

 “ Anna 15 daughter 

 “ Michael 12 son 

 “ Heinrich 10 son 

 “ Katharina 8 daughter 

 “ Anton 5 son 

 “ Peter 2 son 

     
 DEWALD Johann Adam 23 head 

 “ Magdalena 21 wife 

 “ Elisabetha 2 daughter 

 “ Anton 1 son 



21 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
5 SCHERER Heinrich 38 head 

 “ Marianna 29 wife 

 “ Ludwig 8 son 

 “ Elisabetha 6 daughter 

 “ Anton 4 son 

 “ Laurentii 2 son 

 “ Ludwig 34 brother 

 “ Elisabetha 23 wife 

 “ Johann Adam 4 son 

 “ Heinrich 3 son 

 “ Johann 2 son 

 “ Barbara 61 mother 

     
6 KÖRNER Peter 41 head 

 “ Anna Maria 39 wife 

 “ Jakobina 13 daughter 

 “ Johann 12 son 

 “ David 9 son 

 “ Margaretha 5 daughter 

 “ Elisabetha 2 daughter 

     
7 GRAMLICH Heinrich 25 head 

 “ Johanna 20 wife 

 “ Friedrich 23 brother 

 “ Rosina 17 wife 

 “ Katharina 66 mother 

 KÖRNER Katharina 35 daughter 

     
8 BUCHMANN Katharina 43 head 

 STROBEL Johann 15 son 

 “ Elisabetha 13 daughter 

 “ Peter 11 son 

     
9 WAGNER Kunigunda 57 head 

 EHNES Rosina 22 daughter 

 “ Kunigunda 18 daughter 

 WAGNER Elisabetha 15 daughter 

     
10 HAUK Johann 20 head 

 “ Margaretha 19 wife 

 “ Rosina 1 daughter 

 “ Georg 19 brother 

 “ Heinrich 17 brother 

     
11 FÜTTERER Aloisii 26 head 

 “ Katharina 21 wife 

 “ Karolina 4 daughter 

 “ Johann 3 son 

     
 EHNES Heinrich 27 head 

 “ Elisabetha 21 wife 

 “ Johann Adam 1 son 

 



22 

 

 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 

 SCHAFER Anton 27 head 

 “ Christina 22 wife 

 “ Barbara 2 daughter 

     
 SCHAFER Matvei 30 head 

 “ Anton 4 son 

 “ Jakob 1 son 

     
 LUSSI Maria 28 head 

 “ Johann 6 son 

 “ Michael 4 son 

 “ Johann Adam 3 son 

     
 SCHÖNER Scholastica 49  
 LUSSI Katharina 50  
 “ Karolina 30  
 FÜTTERER Peter 62  
 “ Peter 35 son 

 DEWALD Adam 60  
 DUPS Nothburga 63  
 PFEIFER Barbara 58  
 “ Peter 57  
 WEISS Aloisii 50  
 EHNES Jakob 31  
 HUBER Karolina 56  
 BUCHMANN Kunigunda 33  
 DUPS Barbara 32  
 BÄR Elisabetha 30  
 SCHAFNER Ignatii 43  
 PFEIFER Joseph 26  
 “ Christina 25  
 SCHNEIDER Moritz 52  
 “ Peter 12  
 KÖRNER Peter 8  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



23 

 

1852 Neusatz Colony List of Catholic Parishioners 
 
 

# Surname First Name Age Relationship 
1 BUB Georg 35 head 

 “ Jakobina 34 wife 

 “ Johann 10 son 

 “ Katharina 8 daughter 

 “ Friderika 6 daughter 

 “ Philipp 4 son 

 “ Jakobina 2 daughter 

     
2 REINBOLD Michael 29 head 

 “ Katharina 27 wife 

 “ Johann 5 son 

 “ Joseph 4 son 

 “ Karolina 2 daughter 

     
3 REINBOLD Margaretha 61 head 

 “ Joseph 15 son 

 KRESS -- 12 foster child 

     
4 BUB Friedrich 37 head 

 “ Eva 16 daughter 

 “ Barbara 14 daughter 

 “ Katharina 12 daughter 

     
 BUB Sebastian 63  
 SCHNEIDER Margaretha 27  
 WIEDEMAYER Sophia 29  
 MAYER Margaretha 45  
 SCHOPPERT Anna 53  
 SPECK Karl 28  
 BUB Andrei 22  
 “ Margaretha 19 wife 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 



24 

 

BOSCH X 
BRAUN X 

EHREISSER 13 
FEIST 8, 22, X 

GRUNEWALD 11, 20, 21, 24, NN, X 
HERBST 19 
HERMES NN, NN 

HOFFMANN X, X 
JESST X 
KIST 7, 20, NN 

KNOLL X 
KOEHLER NN, X 
MUELLER X 
NEIGUM 10, 12, 16, 18, NN 

OBERTSHAUSER 2 
REINHARDT 1, 3, 4 
SCHNEIDER 6, 9 
SCHWEIGER X 
SEIFERLING 25, NN 

WALZ 14, X 
WEIGUM X 
WEISSER 15 
ZEISSLER NN 

 Zurichtal Household # 
BUCHMANN 8, X 

DEWALD 4, X 
DUPS X, X 

EHNES 2, 9, NN, X 
FUETTERER 1, 11, X 
GRAMLICH 7 

HAUK 10 
HUBER X 

JANGULA 3 
KOERNER 6, 7 

LUSSI NN, X 
PFEIFER X, X 

SCHAFER  
SCHAFFNER X 

SCHERER 5 
SCHNEIDER X 
SCHOENER X 
STROBEL 8 
WAGNER 9 

WEISS X, X 
 

Neusatz Household # 
BUB 1, 4, X, X 

KRESS 3 
MAYER X 

REINBOLD 2, 3 
SCHNEIDER X 
SCHOPPERT X 

SPECK X 
WIEDEMAYER X 

 

Index 
 

Rosental Household # 
ANTONI 11,15,44 
BADER 2,20,52,55 

BECKER NN 
BLOCH 48 

BOESHANS X 
BOSCH 22,25,27,41,NN 

BUB 32 
BUCHMUELLER 28,NN 

DICK 3,57 
EISENBRAUN 49 

ERHARDT 55 
FAUTH 13,21,23,48,NN 
FRITZ NN 

HATTEMER 29 
HECK 36,47 

HERRMANN 24,45 
HOERNER 17,20,26,40,NN 

JEHLE 42 
KELSCH 1,54 

KLEE 10 
KOEHLER 33 
KOENIG 29 

KOERNER NN,X 
KRESS 53 
KRUG 45 
KUHN 34,35,39 
LANG 8,NN 

LEONHARD 56 
MAIER 6,33 
MOCH 14,16 
MOSER 51,53,NN,NN 
OSTER 18,31 

PFEIFER NN 
REINBOLD 7 

RIES 19,30,43 
RUCKHABER 12,NN,NN 

SAUTNER 37,38,46,NN 
SCHILD 49,50 

SCHMIDT 4,43,NN 
SCHUBERT X 

SCHUMACHER 9 
SINNER NN 

SOLDMANN X 
SPEIDEL 25 

TISCHLER X 
VOLLMANN 5,NN 
WERNOVSKI NN 

WINTER 32 
ZIEGLER 12 

 

 
Kronental Household # 

BERNOVESKII 5 
BIRN 23 

BIRNER X 
BOECKEL X 
BOESSER 5, 17 

 

NN = Household Not Numbered X = On Extra List 
 

 

 



25 

 

1852 Simferopol Catholic Parish Family List 
 

Register about the number of communicants of Roman-Armenian Catholic 

Parish of Simferopol, Taurien Gubernia- Yalta- Perekop and Dneprovsky 

Uyezd- males and females- their age- those who confessed and received 

communion- or confessed and not received communion- and those who have 

not confessed at all- and about the number of households. 
 

category # of households # of males # of females Total 
Polish nationals 24 166 67 233 
German nationals 16 43 53 96 
French nationals 8 18 18 36 
Yalta uyezd 18 48 27 75 
Perekop uyezd 4 27 6 33 
Dneprovsky Uyezd 8 33 25 58 
Armenian-Catholics in 
Simferopol 

26 56 47 103 

Parish Totals 104 411 243 654 

 

Following is a list of the 96 people recorded as German citizens living in Simferopol 

Parish.  HH refers to the household number.  The M is a running total of the males (43 in 

total), and F is the running total of the females (53 in total). Note.  Only colonists 

automatically received Russian citizenship. 

 
German Nationals 

HH M F Age 
 

1 1  foreigner Philipp SCHAFER 45  
 2  his children Wilhelm 22  
 3   Gottlieb 20  
 4   Julian 18  
 5   Alphonse 8  
 6   Edward 2  
  1 daughter Amalia  10 

2  2  Elisabetha SCHMID  45 

  3 foster child Elisabetha KEGRI  16 
3 7  colonist Andrei OSTER 42  

  4 his wife Anna Maria  26 

 8  their children Peter 7  
 9   Aleksander 4  
  5  Barbara  9 

  6  Elisabetha  3 

  7  Monika  1 
4 10  foreigner Ludwig STEINHAUSER 45  

  8 his wife Ekaterina  35 

 11  their children Peter 11  
  9  Elisabetha  7 

  10  Maria  5 

  11  Anna  3 

  12  Barbara  1 

 



26 

 

 

5 12  foreigner Andrei ISCHT 45  
  13 his wife Elisabetha  40 

 13  their children Andrei 14  
 14   Georg 7  
  14  Maria  11 

  15  Elisabetha  1 
6 15  petty bourgeois Gottlieb SCHRÖDER 40  

  16 his wife Apolonia  27 

 16  their children Andrei 5  
 17   Friedrich 4  
 18   Matvei 3  

7 19  colonist Peter SCHNEIDER 27  
  17 his wife Genovefa  22 

 20  their son Franz 1  
8  18 widow Magdalena LEIRIT  50 

 21  single person Karl SCHMELTZ 25  
9  19 widow, foreigner Barbara FESSLER  47 

 22  her children Adolph , single person 28  
 23   Karl 22  
 24   Aleksander 15  
 25   Christian 12  

10  20  Barbara Tisov KUPCHINKA  45 

  21 her foster child SCHNEIDER  16 

  22  Karolina  WETZEL  50 

  23  Elisabetha HAHN  50 

 26  petty bourgeois Anton SCHNEIDER 38  
  24 his wife Margaretha  27 

  25 their daughter Ekaterina  2 

  26  Magdalena KENTNER  20 

  27  Katharina KERNER  37 

  28  Katarina SINGLE  17 

  29  Katharina MARIA  20 

  30  Katharina KRUG  20 

  31  Magdalena DRECHSLER  23 

  32  Maria STARK  30 

  33  Maria STARK  30 

 26   Christian MOCH 21  
 27   Konrad SCHNEIDER 20  
  34  Anna Maria HEKLE  25 

  35  Maria HENSEL  23 

  36  Salomea HENSEL  19 
11  37 colonist Barbara LUSTIG  40 

 28  her children Aleksander 20  
 29   August 18  
 30   Joseph 8  
 31   Peter 4  
 32   Joseph 3  
  38 her daughters Maria  16 

  39  Magdalena  10 

  40  Elisabetha  5 

  41  Elisabetha  1 
12  42  Karolina HAHN  26 
13  43  Ekaterina RISTO  26 



27 

 

 

  44 widow Elisabetha HORNSTEIN  45 

 33  her children Friedrich 17  
  45  Friederika  16 

  46  Elisabetha  12 
14 34   Sebastian KENTNER 16  

 35   Franz KENTNER 12  
  47  Ursula ROLLER  45 

 36   Aleksander SCHNEIDER 10  
15 37  colonist Ludwig PUN 35  

  48 his wife Genovefa  26 

  49 their children Julia  7 

 38   Aleksander 4  
  50  Franziska STARK  50 

 39   Balthasar HERNER 15  
16 40  colonist Matvei SCHLEE 39  

  51 his wife Anna Maria  35 

 41  their children Ferdinand 12  
 42   Franz 7  
 43   Ivan 2  
  52  Barbara  8 

  53  Cecelia  1 
 
 
 

Other German Surnames 
HH M F Age 

 

5 5  Polish National Grigori RAUSCHER 40  
   widow RAUSCHER  60 

   daughter Franziska RAUSCHER  42 
7 11  Yalta Uyezd Martin HOLTZMAN 45  

  6 his wife Rosalia 35  
 12  their children Joseph 7  
  7  Elisabetha 14  

9 17  Yalta Uyezd Matvei SCHÄFER 52  
10  11 Yalta Uyezd Maria PELIVANOV  23 

  12 her sister Barbara SCHÄFER  20 
13 26  Yalta Uyezd Philipp SCHMIDT 40  

 27  his children Jakob 6  
 28   Ivan 5  
  15  Regina  3 

  16  Christina  1 
13  17 Yalta Uyezd Julianna HAUSER  50 
1 1  Perekop Uyezd Klaverii OFFREIM 50  
-- 6  Perekop Uyezd, disabled 

soldier 
Matheus WALZ 32  

5 17  Dneprovsky Uyezd Georg Buchmüller 17  
4 9  Dneprovsky Uyezd Thomas ELL 45  

  10 his wife Sophia  35 

 10  their children Simon 22  
 11   Georg 20  
 12   Karl 16  
  11  Margaretha  15 

       
 



28 

 

7 25  Dneprovsky Uyezd Jakob BÖSER 48  
  18 his wife Susanna  40 

 26  their children Jakob 9  

 27   Andreas 8  

  19  Ekatarina  14 

  20  Anna  12 

2  6 Armenian Catholic Susanna SCHUMANN  53 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Kronental Lutheran Church  

(now converted to a Catholic Church) 


